

No. 19-56417

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Al Otro Lado, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Chad Wolf, Acting Secretary of Homeland *Security*, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Preliminary Injunction Issued by
the United States District Court for the Southern District of California
in Case No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Immigration Law Professors

Sabin Willett
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Telephone: +1.617.341.7700
Facsimile: +1.617.341.7701
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com

Of counsel

Susan Baker Manning
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: +1.202.739.3000
Facsimile: +1.202.739.3001
susan.manning@morganlewis.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	4
III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. DEFENDANTS CANNOT EVADE THEIR LEGAL DUTIES BY INTERCEPTING ASYLUM SEEKERS AT OR NEAR THE BORDER.	7
A. Class Members Have a Statutory Right to Seek Asylum Even if CBP Prevents Them from Crossing the Border.	8
1. Under the INA, CBP Officials May Not Deny Asylum Seekers at the Border Access to the Asylum Process.....	9
a. Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Statutes	9
b. The Statutory Text Makes Asylum Available to Noncitizens Who Are at, But May Not Have Yet Crossed, the Border.	10
c. Agency Interpretation of the INA Confirms That Asylum Is Available to Noncitizens Who Are at, But May Not Have Yet Crossed, the Border.....	14
d. <i>Sale</i> Does Not Support Defendants’ Statutory Interpretation.....	17
2. Defendants May Not Deny Class Members Access to the Asylum Process Without Due Process.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	13, 17
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 6134601 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	23
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	18
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	21-24, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15-16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>In re French</i> , 320 B.R. 78 (D. Md. 2004)	18
<i>The Haitian Ctr. for Human Rights v. United States</i> , Case 10.675, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 51/96, OEA/Ser. L/V/II.95, Doc. 7 rev. ¶ 157 (1997), http://hrlibrary.umn.edu/cases/1996/unitedstates51-96.htm	21
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	25
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	21-22
<i>Jamaa v. Italy</i> (No. 27765/09), 2012-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 97, 173, 175 (2012).....	20-21

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	21
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	21
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23, 26
<i>Ruiz-Diaz v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	7, 17-21
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	21
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	9
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	5, 10-12, 14, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	12-15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h).....	17
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	5, 15
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(i), (b)(4).....	5, 15
Eva Bitran, Note, <i>Boumediene at the Border? The Constitution and Foreign Nationals on the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 49 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 229, 244–47 (2014).....	24
COMPACT OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	20
Michael J. Fisher, Statement, Securing Our Borders—Operational Control and the Path Forward: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Border & Mar. Sec. of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 112th Cong. 8 (2011).....	23, 24
Anil Kalhan, <i>Immigration Surveillance</i> , 74 Md. L. Rev. 1, 58–72 (2014).....	25
S. Rep. No. 96-256.....	8
Rep. Lamar Smith, Correspondence to Immigration and Naturalization Service (Feb. 3, 1997), Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 17–18 (1997).....	16
